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Country 2022 2023 2024 2025
(Jan - Aug)

ASEAN Countries 3,894,483 6,762,577 7,909,489 5,263,350

Malaysia 3,197,611 4,826,202 5,247,811 3,635,955

Brunei 421,121 1,303,120 1,891,314 1,068,617

Indonesia 228,287 527,079 653,883 479,255

Philippines 11,518 36,755 46,853 31,505

Singapore 32,228 60,760 59,793 41,070

Thailand 3,718 8,661 9,835 6,948

East Asia Countries 16,731 57,555 95,960 61,553

China 9,226 39,243 74,721 45,849

Japan 3,496 7,831 9,190 6,771

Taiwan 2,773 10,091 11,993 8,846

Hong Kong 1,236 390 56 87

India Subcontinent 10,568 24,274 42,212 30,306

India 10,568 24,274 42,212 30,306

Bangladesh - - - -

Pakistan - - - -

Sri Lanka - - - -

Europe 26,588 59,027 66,573 40,487

Western Europe 10,451 26,572 32,238 14,884

Eastern Europe 4,360 8,402 9,167 6,449

United Kingdom & Ireland 11,777 24,053 26,168 19,154

Oceania 9,124 21,309 21,770 15,605

Australia & New Zealand 9,124 21,309 21,770 15,605

America 6,229 14,712 17,041 9,082

USA 3,677 7,852 9,639 4,109

Canada 2,552 6,860 7,402 4,973

Others 23,216 46,339 57,587 45,904

Total 3,986,939 6,985,793 8,210,632 5,466,863

Indicators
SARAWAK MALAYSIA

2023 2024 2025p

(Jan - June) 2023 2024 2025p

(Jan - June)
Population 
(Million) 2.50 2.52 2.53 33.4 34.05 34.23

Labour Force 
(Million) 1.23 1.25 1.26 16.37 16.9 17.3

Employment 
(Million) 1.19 1.21 1.21 15.81 16.37 16.78

Unemployment 
Rate (%) 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.2 3.1

GDP Growth 
Rate at Constant 
2015 Prices (%)*

1.3 3.9 4.5-5.0* 3.5 5.1 4.0-4.8*

GDP Growth 
Rate at Current 
Prices (%)*

-10 2.2 -2.0* 1.6 5.9 3.8 - 4.6*

GDP at Current 
Prices
(RM Billion)*

180.9 184.9 181.3* 1,824 1,932.30 2,015.7*

GDP Per Capita 
(RM)* 72,283 73,426 71,581* 54,608 54,793 56,851*

Balance of 
Trade
(RM Billion)

67.7 71.1 28.4 215.2 139.1 86.1

Exports
(RM Billion) 130.4 134.9 58.8 1,426.20 1,509.30 1,031.70

Imports
(RM Billion) 62.6 63.8 30.4 1,211.00 1,370.20 945.6

Inflation (% p.a) 3.1 2.4 1.2 2.5 1.8 1.4

Basic Statistics

SOURCE

Notes
(p) preliminary

Department of Statistics, Malaysia

Age Group 2022 2023 2024p

0-14   514,000   513,600   506,900 

15-64   1,780,000   1,780,200   1,793,000 

65+   208,400   208,500   217,600 

Total 2,502,400 2,502,300 2,517,500

Sarawak: Population by Age Group

SOURCE

Notes
(p) Preliminary
The data for the years 2020 - 2024 refers to mid - year population estimates based on the Population and Housing Census Malaysia, 2020 
The added total may differ due to rounding			 

Department of Statistics, Malaysia

Administrative District Total

Malaysian Citizens
Non 

CitizensTotal
Bumiputera

Chinese Indian Others
Total Malay Other Bumiputera

Kuching 625,000 614,000 391,300 234,600 156,700 218,700 2,500 1,500 10,900

Samarahan 135,600 134,400 109,400 61,100 48,300 24,000 700 300 1,200

Serian 61,300 60,200 52,900 14,400 38,500 7,200 0 100 1,000

Sri Aman 37,000 36,700 35,300 15,500 19,800 1,300 0 0 400

Betong 45,000 44,500 27,300 7,600 19,700 17,100 0 100 500

Sarikei 255,400 239,300 123,400 25,500 97,900 115,100 200 700 16,100

Sibu 189,000 167,900 133,000 25,500 107,500 34,000 300 600 21,100

Mukah 10,300 10,200 9,700 500 9,200 500 0 0 0

Bintulu 38,100 36,200 33,700 15,000 18,600 2,400 0 200 1,900

Kapit 15,700 15,700 15,400 100 15,300 200 - 0 0

Miri 19,000 18,900 18,100 9,400 8,600 800 - 0 100

Limbang 26,800 20,300 19,800 2,900 16,900 500 0 100 6,500

Total 2,529,800 2,350,400 2,403,100 608,000 1,169,800 561,600 4,600 6,400 126,500

Sarawak: Population Estimate by Division and Ethnic Group 2024

SOURCE
Department of Statistics, Malaysia
Current Population Estimates, Malaysia Year 2024

Particulars 2022 2023 2024
Total Number of Schools 1,458 1,460 1,460

Primary Schools 1,265 1,266 1,266
Secondary Schools 193 194 194
Total Number of Teachers 40,000 39,781 41,265

Primary School 24,568 24,434 25,356
Secondary School 15,432 15,347 15,909
Total Number of Pupils / Students 462,209 455,000 499,981

Primary School 261,648 256,384 250,555
Secondary School 200,561 198,616 199,426

SOURCE
Department of Statistics, Malaysia
Ministry of Education, Science and Technological Research Sarawak

Sarawak: Education

Health Services 2022 2023 2024

Hospital * 21 21 21
Health Clinic, Rural Clinic, Maternal & Child Health Clinic, 
Mobile Clinic & Dental Clinic 692 698 697

Number of Beds 4,119 4,160 4,189
Doctors 4,614 4,904 4,876
Nurses 10,593 7,923 10,234
Dentists 646 678 686

Sarawak: Health Services

SOURCE

Notes
Including Sentosa Hospital, Rajah Charles Brooke Memorial Hospital & Sarawak Heart Centre.

Department of Statistics, Malaysia
*Health Department, Sarawak

SOURCE

Notes
(p) preliminary	 (r) revised

Department of Statistics, Malaysia
MPOB / Pepper Board Website
Forest Department Sarawak Website
Sarawak Timber Industry Development Corporation (STIDC)
Department of Agriculture, Sarawak

Sarawak: Major Agriculture Production

Sarawak: Visitor Arrivals by Country of 
Origin

Sarawak: Main Crops Area & Production 
of Crops

Sarawak
2023 2024e

Area (ha) Production 
('000 tonnes) Area (ha) Production 

('000 tonnes)
Oil Palm 1,623,660 4,219,350 1,624,366 4,212,453
Rubber 71,827 17,200 67,228 16,000
Paddy (Wet & Dry/Hill) 61,342 118,100 45,272 83,700
Pepper 8,025 31,400 8,122 33,700

Commodity 2023 2024 2025
(Jan - June)

Saw Logs ('000 m3)   2,313   1,816 810

Sawn Timber ('000 m3)   256   165 60

Plywood ('000 m3)   750   689 277

Veneer ('000 m3)   202   196 84

Woodchips ('000 tonnes)   717   653 134

Medium Density Fibreboard ('000 m3)   226   216 104

SOURCE
Department of Immigration Malaysia
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Exports by Commodity Sections (RM Million) Exports % Share
Food and Live Animals   1,186 0.9
Beverages and Tobacco   66 0.0
Crude Materials, Inedible except fuels   1,827 1.4
Mineral Fuels, Lubricants and related materials   81,291 60.3
Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats and waxes   18,572 13.8
Chemicals and related Products, n.e.s   3,792 2.8
Manufactured Goods classified chiefly by material   20,531 15.2
Machinery & Transport Equipment   7,089 5.3
Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles   249 0.2
Commodities and Transactions not classified elsewhere   276 0.2
Total   134,879 100

Imports by Commodity Sections (RM Million) Imports % Share
Food and Live Animals   7,627 12.0
Beverages and Tobacco   936 1.5
Crude Materials, Inedible except fuels   5,634 8.8
Mineral Fuels, Lubricants and related materials   5,275 8.3
Animal and Vegetable Oils and Fats and waxes   275 0.4
Chemicals and related Products, n.e.s   10,054 15.8
Manufactured Goods classified chiefly by material   10,018 15.7
Machinery & Transport Equipment   19,529 30.6
Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles   4,013 6.3
Commodities and Transactions not classified elsewhere   415 0.7
Total 63,776 100

 

Commodity Section
2025 (Jan - Sept)

No. of 
Project

Job 
Opportunities

TotaI 
Investment

Basic Metal Products 11 260 573

Beverages Products 1 60 26

Chemical and Chemical 
Products 3 25 125

Electrical & Electronic 
Products 3 271 86

Fabricated Metal Products 2 151 90

Food Products 11 337 157

Furniture & Fixtures 0 0 0

Machinery and Equipment 
Products 0 0 0

Miscellaneous Products 12 799 894

Non-Metallic Mineral 
Products 7 326 122

Paper, Printing & Publishing 
Products 0 0 0

Petroleum & Other Related 
Products 1 13 3

Plastic Products 1 12 10

Renewable Energy 
Products 0 0 0

Rubber Products 0 0 0

Services 10 215 49

Textiles and Garments 
Products 1 11 1

Transport Equipment 
Products 7 198 72

Wood and Wood Based 
Products 16 219 27

Total 86 2,897 2,235

Sarawak: Export & Import by Commodity 
Section 2024

Sarawak: Approved Manufacturing 
Investment (RM Million)

SOURCE
Department of Statistics, Malaysia

SOURCE
Department of Statistics, Malaysia

Sarawak: Inflation

Commodities
2023 2024 2025 (Jan - June)

Quantity 
(Tonne)

Value 
(RM '000)

FOB Price 
(RM /Tonne)

Quantity 
(Tonne)

Value 
(RM '000)

FOB Price 
(RM /Tonne)

Quantity 
(Tonne)

Value 
(RM '000)

FOB Price 
(RM /Tonne)

Rubber   12,923   77,910   6,028   12,687   85,371   6,729   4,838   40,770   8,426 

Pepper (Black & White)   6,561   147,473   22,478   6,063   183,205   30,218   2,055,641   82,102   25,038 

Palm Oil (Crude & Processed)   3,703,156   14,298,766   3,861   4,010,445   13,427,744   3,348   1,725,629   8,004   4,638 

Total   3,722,641   14,524,148 ..   4,029,195   13,696,320  ..   3,786,108   130,875  … 

Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG)   24,762   54,787,659   2,213   25,711   56,388,420   2,193   23,650   11,519,940   2,053 

Crude Petroleum   4,765   14,655,856   3,076   4,628   13,806,031   2,983   2,190   5,495   2,509 

Total   29,527   69,443,515 …   30,339   70,194,451  …   25,840   11,525,435  … 

Saw Logs 553.04 493,004.83 891.44 553.04 493,004.83   891 174   212,435   823 

Sawn Timber 146.52 252,193.38 1,721.22 146.52 252,193.38   1,721 68   47,288   1,448 

Total   700   745,198  …   700   745,198  …   242   259,723  … 

Aluminium   940,908   10,228,000   10,870   920,889   10,535   11   459,107   5,610   12 

Ferroy-Alloys   789,371   3,913,000   4,957   926,939   4,160,593   4,489   400,862   1,736   4,330 

Total   1,730,279   14,141,000  …   1,847,828   4,171,128  …   859,969   7,345  … 

Sarawak: Major Export Commodities

SOURCE

Notes
(p) preliminary

Department of Statistics, Malaysia

Sector

2023 2024 2025e

RM
Million

%
Change

RM
Million

%
Change

RM
Million

%
Change

REAL GDP (at constant 2015 prices)

Agriculture 15.0  1.7 15.1 0.5 15.3        1.6 

Mining & 
Quarrying 29.9  -0.1 31.1 4.1 32.2        3.6 

Manufacturing 37.7  -3.9 38.2 1.3           39.0        2.5 

Construction 5.1  8.9 6.1 18.7             7.1        9.4 

Services 54.6  5.2 57.3 4.9 60.9        6.4 

Import Duties 0.4  -1.9 0.5 21.0   0.5        8.1 

GDP at 
Purchasers' 
Prices

142.7  1.3 148.2 3.9 154.9 4.5 - 5.0

GDP / CAPITA 
(RM) 72,283 73,426 71,609

Sarawak: Gross Domestic Product

SOURCE

Notes
(e) estimate

Department of Statistics, Malaysia
Economic Planning Unit Sarawak Projection

SOURCE
Ministry of Intenational Trade, Industry & Investment Sarawak

Food and Live Animals

Beverages and Tobacco

Crude Materials, Inedible
Except Fuels

Mineral Fuels, Lubricants
and Related Materials

Animal and Vegetable Oils
and Fats and Waxes

Chemicals and Related
Products, n.e.s

Manufactured Goods
Classified chiefly by Material

Machinery & Transport
Equipment

Miscellaneous
Manufactured Articles

Commodities and Transaction
Not Classified Elsewhere

60.3

13.8

2.8

15.2

5.3

SARAWAK
EXPORT 2024

Food and Live Animals

Beverages and Tobacco

Crude Materials, Inedible
Except Fuels

Mineral Fuels, Lubricants
and Related Materials

Animal and Vegetable Oils
and Fats and Waxes

Chemicals and Related
Products, n.e.s

Manufactured Goods
Classified chiefly by Material

Machinery & Transport
Equipment

Miscellaneous
Manufactured Articles

Commodities and Transaction
Not Classified Elsewhere

12.0%

8.8%

8.3%

15.8%
15.7%

30.6%

6.3%

SARAWAK
IMPORT
2024

Main Groups Weight 2023 2024 2025 
(Jan-Nov)

Total 100.0 3.1 2.4 0.9

Food & Beverages 32.0 6.1 1.9 1.1

Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco 2.7 0.9 1.0 0.4

Clothing & Footwear      2.8 0.2 0.0 -0.2

Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels 22.9 1.8 5.7 1.9

Furnishings, Household Equipment & Routine 
Household Maintenance 3.8 2.3 0.8 0.4

Health             2.6 1.6 1.5 0.8

Transport        11.9 0.7 0.9 0.5

Information & Communication          6.5 -1.6 -1.1 -4.0

Recreation, Sport & Culture 3.2 0.6 2.1 1.1

Education        0.9 2.4 1.1 0.9

Restaurant & Accommodation Services 2.1 5.3 3.3 2.9

Personal Care, Social Protection & 
Miscellaneous Goods & Services 6.2 2.6 2.3 3.4


